National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Isiamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, Aftaturk Avenue (East}, G-5/1, Islamabad
Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026

Registrar Woeb: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: rogistrar@nepra.org.pk
No. NEPRA/R/ADG(Tariff)TRF-100/MFPA/ / 23 g o I 6’ 6’ August 07, 2025
Chief Executive Officer, Chief Executive Officer,

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Ltd.
(FESCO), Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road

Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd.
{GEPCO), 565/A, Model Town, G.T. Road,

2

Faisalabad Gujranwala
Chief Executive Officer, . .
. ’ Chief Executive Officer
3. | Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. (HESCO), | 4 | 1gjamabad Blectric Supply Co. Ltd. (IESCO),
WAPDA Offices Complex, Street # 40, Sector G-7/4, Islamabad
Hussainabad, Hyderabad * ’ )
. . Chief Executive Officer,
5 E:Qef Execuhye Officer, ‘ Multan Electric Power Company Ltd.
. ore Electric Supply Company Ltd. 6.
(LESCO), 22-A, Queens Road, Lahore (MEPCO), MEPCO Headquarter,
’ i ’ Khanewal Road, Multan
Chief Executive Officer, Chief Executive Officer,
" Peshawar Electric Supply Company Ltd. g Quetta Electric Supply Company Ltd.
t ' (PESCOQ), WAPDA House, Shami Road, " | (QESCQ), Zarghoon Road,
- Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar Quetta
' Chief Executive Officer, Chief Executive Officer, ,
9 Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd. 10 Tribal Areas Electric Supply Company Ltd.
* | {(SEPCOQ), Administration Block, " | (TESCO), Room No. 213, 1* Floor, WAPDA
Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur House, Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar
Chief Executive Officer, Hazara Electric Supply Company (HAZECO), 426/A, PMA. Link Road,

L. | Jinnahabad Abbottabad

Subject:  Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the month of
June 2025 for EX-WAPDA DISCOs along with Notification Thereof

Enclosed please find herewith a copy of the Decision of the Authority alongwith Additionai note of
Mr. Rafique Ahmed Shaikh, Member (NEPRA) (total 14 Pages) regarding adjustment in fuel charges in respect -
of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies for the month of June 2025 and its Not;ﬁcat:on ie. SRR.0.1459
{12025 dated 07.08.2025.

2. XWDISCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charges adjustment from their consumers, the
Order of the Honorable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance with the Order(s) of the
Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Court(s) Order(s) the concerned DISCQ shall
be held responsible for violating/defying the orders of the Honorabie Court(s).

Enclosure: [Decision along with Notification is w b uol
aiso available on NEPRA's website] W
{Wasim Anwar Bhinder)
Copy to:

Secretary, Ministry of Energy (Power Division), ‘A" Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad

Secretary, Cabinet Diviston, Cabinet Secretariat, stamabad

Secretary, Ministry of Finance, ‘Q’ Block, Pak Secretariat, [slamabad

Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Shahrah-e-Quaid-e-Azam, Lahore

Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Shahrah-e-Quaid-e-Azam, Lahore

Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G), Shaheen
Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islamabad

IR


http://www.nepra.org.pk
mailto:registrar@nepra.org.pk

]

[

o
s Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs for the month of June 2025
DECISION QF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF FUEL CHARGES ADJUSTMENT

FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2025 FOR EX-WAPDA DISCOS

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and
Distribution of Electric ng;{rer Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with the mechanism/ formula
determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs notified in
the official Gazette, the Authority has to make adjustments in the approved tariff on account
of any variations in the fuel charges on a monthly basis.

In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA. DISCOs due to the
variations in the fuel charges for the month of June 2025, a request was filed by CPPA-G vide
its letter dated July 18, 2025. CPPA-G has worked out the fuel cost for the FCA claim for June
2025 as under:

Actual Fuei Charges Component for June 2025 Rs.7.6800/kWh
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs.8.3341/kWh
Net Fuel Price Variation for the month of June 2025 Decrease (Rs.0.6541/kWh)

The Authority has reviewed the request/information provided by CPPA~G (attached as Annex-
I) seeking monthly fuel cost adjustment (FCA}. From the perusal of the information so provided
by CPPA-G, the actual pool fuel cost for the month of June 2025, as claimed by CPPA-G, is
Rs.7.6800/kWh (source wise data attached as Annex-II), against the reference fuel cost
component of Rs.8.3341/kWh as indicated in the Annexure-IV of the notified consumer-end
tariff of Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for the FY 2024-25. The actual fuel charges, as claimed by CPPA,
for the June 2025 decreased by (Rs.0.6541/kWh) as compared to the reference fuel charges.

Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges variation is
made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act, as well as on the basis
of a mechanism/formula already determined by the Authority in its annual tariff
determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs, vet in order to meet the ends of natural justice and
to arrive at an informed decision, the Authority decided to conduct a hearing in the matter.
The advertisement for hearing along-with salient features and details of the proposed
adjustments, in the approved tariff, were published in the newspapers on July 19, 2025 and also
uploaded on NEPRA website for information of all concerned stakeholders.

The Authority conducted the hearing in the matter on July 30, 2025 at NEPRA Tower, Ataturk
Avenue (Fast), G-5/1, Islamabad and online through Zoom. The date of hearing was mentioned
in the advertisement published in newspapers and also uploaded on NEPRA's website,
whereby participation in the hearing and filing of comments/ objections from any
interested/affected person were invited. Separate notices were also sent to the interested /
affected parties. ‘

On the scheduled hearing date, representatives of CPPA-G, DISCOs, National Grid Company
(NGC), Independent System & Market Operator (ISMO), general public and Media were
present. However, no representative was present from Ministry of Energy (Power Division),

o hoB




$1owa
. Puel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs for the month of Juge 2025

Sui Southern Gas Company Limited (SSGCL}, Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL)
and Ministry of Finance despite serving of hearing notice.

7. Representative of CPPA-G presented the case before the Authority. While explaining the
source wise generation, representative of CPPA-G stated that there was negative 5.77% growth
in generation compared to generation assumed in the reference tariff as follows:

4 . Reference’ iuicen =
M.__’ — ;;;-.— -T-Tm_“m K W 1 ) | FoC

Fr.re‘ Energy{_ Wh) . M:x. ey Fuel Energy (bkWh} I Mix mepvn) |
Hydel T T SR 403 e IHydel B4l 30.4% 1
Caal- Local 1.54 10.5% 13.12  Coa!- Local 151 11.0% 11,51
Coal- imported 0.58 4.0% 14,62 Coal-lmported 140 10.2% 15.16

HSO - 0.0% - HSD - 0.0%
F.O. 0.47 3.2% Ize2  FO. 0.15 1.1% 28.89
Gas 111 7.6% 10.02 Gas 097 7.0% 12.39
RLNG 2.54 17.4% 2315 RLNG 2.22 16.1% 21.87
Nuclear 1.44 0.9% 182 HNuclear 138 10.1% 2.45
Import from Iran “ 0.0% - Import from Iran 0.05 0.3% 22,52

Wind Power 0.81 5.5% - Wind Power 0.52 3.8%

Solar 0.11 0.7% - Salar 0.11 0.8%
Bagasse 032 0.8% 1177 Bagasse 0.03 0.3% 9.87
Mixed S 0.0% - Mixed 0.0% -
Total 14.59 100% 308 Total 13.74 100% 7.87
Previous Adjustment 0.35
—— 7.52

Growth -5.77%

8. The following utilization factors for gas and coal-based power plants for the instant month
were presented during the hearing.

Power Producer Energy KWh | Piant Factor

China Power Hub Generat_i.on_cb.mpa ny ?3,725,700 8%
Huaneng Shandong Ruyt Energy 561,705,700 63%
'Port Qasim Electric Power Company 584,020,600 65%
Lucky Electric Power Company 177,313,200 41%
Coal- Imported 1,396,769,200 a45%
Engro Powergen Thar (Pvt) Limited 391,703,200 | 91% |
Thar Energy Limited 170,963,700 79%
Thar Coal Block-1 Power Generation 768,284,100 88%
ThalNova Power Thar (Pvt.) Ltd 179,095,400 83%
Coal- Local 1,510,046 ,400 87%
Gas L _
_Liberty Daharki Power Limited l 30,872,600 19%
Uch Power Ltd. | 332,368,000 | 84%

9. Representative of [SMO presented the following:

¥ There was 2.12% decrease in the energy generated on Year-on-Year Basis




o
§ounay
——i Fuel Chages Adjustment for XWDISCOs for the month of June 2025

v" A comparison of maximum and minimum generation during the month compared to the
corresponding month last year is as follows:

202557 < 5 s il LT
Max(MW) 24699@2400hrs {20 June) 22971 @ 2400hrs (26 June)
Min (MW} 12434@1915hrs {06 June) 10092 @ 2200hrs (5 June)

10. PESCO vide letter dated 17.07.2025 submitted that NEPRA approved Power Acquisition

11.

Contract (PAC) between PESCO and PEDC for 2.6 MW Machai Hydropower Project.
Pursuant to the Authority's approval, PESCO and PEDO executed the PAC, accordingly.
Subsequently, PEDO, submitted the Energy Invoices for the energy supplied to PESCO under
the executed PAC from 2016 to date. PESCO requested the Authority to consider the energy
purchased from PEDO, through this bilateral contact, for inclusion in the Fuel Price
Adjustment (FPA) for the month of June, 2025. The same was also explained by PESCO during
the hearing with the request to include the energy of June 2025 in the instant FCA. As per the
data provided by PESCO, energy of 0.507 GWh was purchased by PESCO from PEDC in June
2025.

The Authority while acceding to the request of PESCO has included the energy purchased by
PESCO from PEDQ in June 2025 in the instant FCA and directed PESCO to submit their future
procurement from PEDO to CPPA-G for incorporation in the monthly FCA petitions. For the
previously supplied energy from PEDC and its associated cost, the Authority directed PESCO
to reconcile its data and submit the same for consideration of the Authority.

Different commentators raised their concerns during the hearing. The comments relevant to
the FCA are summarized as under:

v" While responding to the concerns raised by Mr. Rehan Javed, representing FPCCI, regarding

decrease in generation from nuclear power plants, ISMO explained that K2 and C1 were on
outages owing to refueling, while C4 was on forced outage for a short period.

" Mr. Rehan also submitted that the Independent System and Market Operator (ISMO) has
not published constraint and deviation logs on its website. Instead, FCA hearings continue
to rely on generic ISMO certificates, even though the ISMC framework is not fully
operational. Without data to support the system constraints claimed, the efficiency of
dispatch and transmission cannot be verified. ISMO submitted that Security Constraint
Economic Dispatch reports are currently available on NTDC website.

" Mr. Amir Sheikh, a commentator, inquired how the relief of the scrap proceeds of GENCOs
will be passed onto the consumers. CPPA-G responded that the same will be passed on
through upcoming quarterly adjustments. Regarding application of higher industrial tariff,
no representative of the Ministry of Energy was available during the hearing to respond.
Further, regarding written query of Mr. Amir Sheikh to timely process 4 quarterly
adjustment for FY 2024-25 so that the relief may be applicable from the billing month of
August 2025, the Authority observed that hearing in this regard has been scheduled on
04.08.2025. 2%

7 T I\

(N




i}
R Fuel Charges Adustment for XWDISCOs for the month of fune 2025

v' MTr. Arif Bilwani, a commentator submitted that bagasse fuel cost has come close to local coal
fuel cost, even though bagasse is a bi-product. Therefore, the Authority may reconsider the
fuel pricing of bagasse-based power plants. CPPA-G responded that both bagasse and coal
are fuels having specific heating values and accordingly the fuel cost components are
determined based on their heating values. Additionally, even with this fuel cost component,
it is more lucrative for these bagasse based power plants to sell their available bagasse to
other industries.

v' Mr. Bilwani and other commentators also raised concerns regarding operation of Guddu 747
on single cycle along-with non-availability of Neelum-Jhelum Hydro Plant. CPPA-G
responded that Guddu 747 has a dedicated gas field which cannot be redirected to other gas-
based power plants. Regarding Neelum Thelum, it was submitted by CPPA-G that it may
take around two years for the plant to become operational.

v" While responding to the query of Mr. Bilwani about negative adjustment of Engro Thar
power plant, CPPA-G explained that the adjustment is on account of recent decision of Thar
Coal Energy Board (TCEB) regarding quarterly adjustments of Block II, pursuant to its COD
determination by TCEB.

v Regarding concerns raised by different commentators about uniform charging of FCA on the
consumers of K-Electric and XWDISCOs, it was explained that no such guidelines have vet
been received from the Federal Government. It was further explained that Multi Year Tariff
(MYT) of K-Electric have been notified by the Authority, therefore, there is no justification
of continuing approving FCAs on provisional basis, using reference numbers of the FY 2023-
24. KE has been directed to immediately file the tariff/ annual adjustment/ indexation
petition, including projected Power Purchase Price references for the year 2024-25 and
onward periods.

13. The Authority observed that while submitting the monthly FCA request, CPPA-G and
NPCC/NTDC certifies that;

a) 2002 Power Policy Plants

i. All purchases have been made from Generation Companies having valid generation License
issued by NEPRA.

ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been processed in accordance with the rates, terms
& conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical adjustments are also
made as per decision of NEPRA.

iii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidence. In
case of any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and its
Rules & Regulations.

b} 1994 Power Policy Plants




ot
———— Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs for the month of June 2025

15.

16.

i. All purchases have been made from IPPs under 1994 Policy, including Chasnupp and
excluding Tavanir, having valid generation license issued by NEPRA.

ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been made strictly in accordance with the rates,
terms & conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase Agreements.

iii. All payments to 1PPs are being made after observing all formalities provided in the
respective Power Purchase Agreements.

iv. All purchases have been made in accordance with the Power Purchase Agreement.

The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidence. In
case of any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and
its Rules & Regulations.

¢} Power Plants Operations

i. It is certified that Economic Merit order was followed as defined under section 2 of the
NEPRA Licensing (Generation) Rules 2000, while operating power plants in its fleet during
month of June 2025. However, Economic Merit Order violations if any, is purely due to
System constraints.

ii. Partial Loading of power plants was strictly in accordance with the provision of their
respective Power Purchase Agreement and the plants were operated on partial load as per
system load demand variations and for fuel conservation where needed.

Accordingly for the purpose of instant FCA, the information along-with certification given by
CPPA-G has been relied upon. In case of any variation, error, omission or misstatement found
out at a later stage, CPPA-G shall be responsible and the same would be adjusted in the
subsequent monthly fuei charges adjustment.

The Authority, observed that CPPA-G has purchased energy of 46.993 GWh from Tavanir Iran
in June 2025 at a cost of Rs.1,058 million, however, amendments to “Contract Agreement dated
November 06, 2002” between CPPA-G and Tavanir Iran for import of Power are pending
approval. In view thereof, the current cost and previous adjustments, of electricity purchased
from Tavanir Iran is being allowed strictly on provisional basis, subject to its adjustment once
the necessary approvals have been obtained in accordance with law. The cost being allowed
on provisional basis is to avoid piling up of the cost and one time burdening of the consumers
in future.

The following adjustments have been made in the current cost, owing to issuance of latest
decisions of NEPRA regarding applicable fuel cost components of various plants for the month
of June 2025:

ol "




17.

18.

19,

ety Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs for the month of June 2025
Request (Rs.) MEPRA {Rs.) Difference [Rs.)
Nishat Power 446,118,531 | 445,303,456 (815,076),
Foundation Power 1,006,703,917 862,887,546 | _ . _(143,816.371)
Engro Energy 808,046,140 705814385 {102,231,995)
Hubco Narowal 300,870,563 293,351,472 (7,715,092}
Kot Addu Block 1 1272921721 1269245199 _ {3,676,522)|
Kot Addu Block 2 315,235,396 314,177,648 {1,057,748)
Total 4,149,896,269 3,890,579,465 {259,316,503)

CPPA-G also requested net negative amount of Rs.4,832 million as previous adjustments. Detail

of previous adjustments claimed by CPPA-G is tabulated below;

Power Producers .. [ .Request (Rs.); ~%9?\Zi5lgp al{AE_!owgd
AELYC e e[S {RSY "
. P — g TL
Total *(4,832,473,391?:') " (4,833;926,200)
Nandipur 19,236,636 19,236,636
Kot Addu Block 1 161,512,314 161,512,314
Liberty (122,615,658} (122,615,658}
Karachi Nuclear Power Plant-Unit-2 (1,496,671} 1,496,671}
Karachi Nuglear Power Plant-Unit-3 (4,055,455} {4,055,455)
Nishat Power 17,300,337 17,300,337
Foundation Power (1,720,351) (1,720,351)
‘Nishat Chunian 18,595,265 18,595,265
Engro Energy {3,000,970) {3,000,970)
Hubco Narowal 5,095,469 5,095,469
Liberty Power 3,166,238 3,166,238
Halmore (525,762) {525,762)
Uch-lIl (516,934,857) {516,936,841)
1DW-II 1,679,199,394 1,679,199,394
JOW-111 623,295,079 623,295,079
RYK 160,637,458 160,637,458
‘ Chiniot Power 1,418,117,199 1,418,117,199
Almoiz Industries 415,164,966 413,718,573
Engro PowerGen Thar TPS {9,623,807,686) (9,623,807,686)
Layyah Sugar Mills 1,059,189,751 1,059,189,751
QATPL (184,333,228) {184,333,227)
|Haveli Bahadur Shah (3,031,905) {3,036,336)
Galoki (78,642,072} (78,642,072)
Port Qasim 140,933,554 140,933,554
Punjab Thermal Power (13,752,438} {13,752,438)|

Regarding the claim Rs.161.5 million claimed for April 2022, for KAPCO, CPPA-G was
inquired about reasons for the differential, to which CPPA-G explained that partial amount of
one cargo of PSO was disputed by CPPA-G due to non-provision of price notification by PSO
and pertains to pre-expiry period. Now the dispute has been resolved upon provision of
relevant information / notification by PSO and consequently invoice has been verified by
CPPA-G. It was further explained that this amount of LSFO / HSFO is a pass-through item as
per PPA. Subsequently, CPPA-G also provided the verified invoice of Rs.161.5 million.

Since the claimed cost pertains to previous period ie. April 2022 and, requires proper
reconciliation, therefore, the same is allowed on provisional basis with the direction to CPPA-




L]
ot
B Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs for the month of fune 2025

20.

24,

26.

G to provide complete reconciliation of cost claimed by CPPA-G vis a vis cost allowed by
NEPRA from April 2022 till now. Once CPPA-G provides such reconciliation, any adjustment
if required shall be made in subsequent monthly FCAs.

Regarding claims of Rs.5,355.6 million, for JDW-II, JDW-III, RYK, Chinoit Power, Almoiz
Industries, Layyah Sugar Mills, CPPA-G submitted that same pertain to a period from October
2018 onward and are based on the Authority's decisions dated 17.06.2025. Since the claims are
around 7 years old and require proper verification and reconciliations, therefore, the Authority
has decided to allow this cost on provisional basis subject to adjustment based on final
verification and reconciliation. Accordingly, CPPA-G is directed to provide complete
reconciliation of cost claimed by CPPA-G vis a vis cost allowed by NEPRA from October 2018
till now.

. Regarding claim of Engro Powergen Thar owing to recent decision of Thar Coal Board, the

same is also under the process of verification and reconciliations, therefore, is allowed
provisionally as part of previous adjustment subject to adjustment based on final verification
and reconciliation. Accordingly, CPPA-G is directed to provide complete reconciliation of cost
claimed by CPPA-G vis a vis cost allowed by NEPRA from July 2019 onwards.

Similarly, CPPA-G has aiso requested negative adjustment of Rs.516.7 million for Uch-II on
account renegotiations with the IPP leading to reduction in tariff. Similar claims have also
been filed by CPPA-G in previous FCA on which the Authority decided as follows:

“Regarding the adjustments for Attock Gen Limited, Liberty Power Tech, Nishat Chunian
Limjted, and Nishat Power Limited owing to the renegotiations with the aforementioned IFFs,
CPPA-G Is directed to provide detailed working in this regard. Since the adjustments are
negative therefore the same are being provisionally accounted for, any adjustment, if required,
will be made, subsequently.”

In light of aforementioned decision of the Authority, the negative claim has been provisionally
accounted for and CPPA-G is again directed to provide detailed working in this regard.

CPPA-G, as per the data, has reported total transmission losses of 408.521 GWh during June
2025. NGC, reported provisional T&T losses of 365.700 GWh i.e. 2.541%, based on energy
delivered on NGC system during June 2025. NGC in addition also reported T&T losses of 37.509
GWh i.e. 2.873%, for PMLTC (HVDC) line. As per NGC notified tariff, the allowed T&T loss
is 2.639% only at S00KV and 220 KV network. Similarly, for PMLTC (HVDC), the allowed

T&T loss is maximum up-to 4.3%.

Accordingly, for the month of June 2025, T&T losses of 403.209 GWh have been allowed for
NGC system only at 500 kV and 220 kV network and PMLTC (HVDC), keeping in view the
aforementioned allowed limits of the Authority, which has been included in the instant
monthly FCA working.

CPPA-G, in addition, also provided details regarding net metering units procured by DISCOs.
As per the data provided, DISCOs have purchased 142.82 GWh from Net Metering during June
2025.




i
— Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs for the month of June 2025

27,

28,

29,

30.

31.

Further, CPPA-G also provided data indicating that during June 2025, 29.93 GWh were
supplied by power producers having bilateral contracts with DISCOs. Regarding the fuel cost
of SPPs/CPP it is important to mention that CPPA-G has only provided NGC monthiy reading
data containing the energy supplied by aforementioned SPPs/CPPs to DISCOs, however, no
corresponding fuel cost has been claimed / provided along-with the FCA data.

It is pertinent to mention here that while approving the Power Acquisition Requests (PARs)
for such SPPs, the Authority also prescribed an adjustment mechanism for indexation of fuel
cost component based on prevalent fuel prices. As CPPA-G has not claimed any cost for the
energy supplied by SPPs/CPPs, therefore, in order to avoid piling up of costs and one time
burdening of consumers, the cost for energy supplied by SPPs during June 2025 has been
accounted for based on the reference Fuel cost component as approved by the Authority in the
respective PAR of such SPP/CPPs, DISCOs are directed to submit a reconciliation of the energy
purchased through bilateral contracts and cost allowed by the Authority viz a viz cost verified
by XWDISCOs for such purchases. In case, there is any differential of cost allowed viz a viz
amount verified by XWDISCOs, the same may be requested as part of FCA request through
CPPA-G.

Based on the aforementioned discussion and in light of the earlier decisions of the Authority,
the Authority has calculated the fuel cost for the month of June 2025, after accounting for the
aforementioned adjustments, and including costs arising due to application of various factors,
as claimed by CPPA-G in its FCA request. Separate FCA of each DISCO after accounting for
the energy purchased from CPPA-G, bilateral contracts (Captive, SPPs) and Net metering as
part of individual basket of each DISCO has been worked out. However, since a uniform tariff
regime is applicable in light NEPRA Act, NE Policy and Plan, therefore, the Authority has also
worked out a National Average Uniform monthly FCA to be charged from all the consumers
of XWDISCOs.

. CPPA-G T&T Loss
Erergy Procured from CPPA-G Pecl GWh | 13315 w5 531 ’ 1250
Fuel Coat allocaied {rom oo} Ra. Mla 101,960 £187 41 5,752

Actua] Fuel Cost compenent (FCC)
S CPPAG Peu bl

"
TA5T4 76574 T7.6574 T34

Descripion FESCO GEPCO HESCC SEPCO IESCO LESCO MEFCO PESCO TESCO QESCO Nannl?ll !
Avg Uniform

Erergy Frocured frem CPPA-G Fool GWh 1745 1412 3 [ T2 [ 12 147 116 ¥ 12,505,
Energy Procured from Net Metaring GWk L 155 107 3] 3745 w06 w9 1003 oté oM 12n
Eneszy Procured from SPPe | _swn 5.7 24 1608 0.68 051 0.4
Toma! Energy GWh L7554 145151 SN WRST  L4TEM 2883 11007 L4173 eS| 124770
{Fuel Cost abocated from Pool ‘f M 13592]  0a138] <54 355 teas|  2and| wuse| 107l (00 ET=N1 95,752
Fuel Cost for Encrzy Procwed | )

& oo comineis j [t . 17 nz .41
Totud Fuel Cost Re, Min 13,35 w0314 633 3S8F 1Lo% AT 626 10,774 m 3,033 95,305

76134 7.5541 g . T.5814 7.5101
8.3ML §.3M1 . 8.3341 $.3H41
(8.7800) {0 77561 10 5706} (0 7327} (0 7338) {0 £820)

EAmnl Fuel Coss comporent (FCO |
Reference Fuzl Coat camponer Cx
Fuel Charpes Adjustment

CPPA-G is directed to ensure Inter-DISCO settiement of FCA worked out for each XWDISCOs
and the FCA charged from consumers in order to properly account for the energy and cost of
each DISCO as per their own basket,

The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed and assessed
a National Average Uniform decrease in the applicable tariff for XWDISCOs on account of
variations in the fuel charges for June 2025 as under;




I
ot
ettt Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs for the month of June 2025

Actual National Avg. Uniform FCC for June 2025 Rs.7.5569/kWh
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.8.3341/kWh
National Avg. Uniform FCA for June 2025 — Decrease (Rs.0.7772/xWh)

32. The Authority has decided that adjustment as referred in the preceding paragraphs;

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers, protected
consumers, Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) and Pre-paid electricity consumers
of all categories who opted for pre-paid tariff.

b. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuei charges adjustment in respect of June 2025 in the billing
month of August 2025.

c. Shall be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the
consumers in the month of June 2025. In case any bills of August 2025 are issued before
the notification of this decision, the same may be applied in subsequent month,

d. While effecting the Fuel Charges Adjustment, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.

AUTHORITY

W\ f 7 Ounason Qrinad

Rafique ARpredShétkR Amina Ahmed

Member Member
o
Jlheor, yo
Engr. hﬁac&sood Anwar Khan Waseemn Mukhtar
Member Chatrman




EENTRAL PRAVER FURCHASND ADENCY ICARAI

_Arnge I

Encray Proguament Repar? [Bravislonal]
Farthe Manth uf Juny 2026 i
T
et youw e 1n Puad bl il w : Tl Fust Cant | vox
[T Paier Pranlucers " i':‘"" n;:.. EPFBlngma-t (Av] """""":;‘":' Fuel Come \::JM ""'"J""".: PR i Bupn Ehargre fu‘,;_ * i m”h o an:;?:w
IRy
] 3 =Bl § " ) W It Beedt eCal e
g ¥
caAsns Tz : : .o e e AT
Aven s ] U A - X B
T vt
AT
-’ .. AnEm 3z
-7
L L
[ = L IR
- .
- — TR MESTE
. [FELc YIS
EANYAZDR GENGOZ P
Motk W KM 3T RV
[Jumehure Cost
T
) .
T2 T T R X u«i!:_.,;“
1841 REA 15675 TELIATTY Z 6336 1id SR LY LY T
T T - - .
. NN
: ST T 3 FRETSERIEN
ISR 182,458,359 2.393,973.783 |
3 NGOV -
Coat B - . - - .
I Frae [ n = T n
CENCOs Tommfis 4373 363,329,000 S,195 116253 Tie, ISTIAD 9% [F =TI
) N — — e - j
IV I L. 42190904 1IN 12T 3
" [ - N . - T
T [l
G
L]
L
]
=
=
3
Fi
L)
qm—— b e Rt RS b -
— Ei] [ - e R= - — - B B
= T r o] LSS, 963,304 = L0063 30 = = -
s Torar AT 476 8% AT SSE 837 30 ATEE A VI AHAL 353483 waAh AW Ehaid | T
.

2



CENTRAL FOWEN PURGHASING ADENTY IGPEAI

ErerGy Frsdulam e Reper |[PrvIHANLY
of the Month ef June 2025
o - g —_—
] e AguATa . \
Bt Pracucers | Pudl | cupaciy Energy WWh Fust Ehrgen g V) e Agualee in Pl Sasl plie Frve Aiumr oot EPF Ted Busp. Chirgen Tutas Pusl Cot
i oy s LY} ) L R,
xR0 | w _omausl s o eswan] T I U F
B U1 F Y R L - Lol S | - BT R __3rsmaar YL —_— ey
—— - 12Tk .. JLflsdafrea] @ . PTERdey — 1904 e —— . T ANT
. WSS - HITEEAEZL | . 8 . Lsadar, 117804522
10595205 T s T
] 1 ToRAN, 20 AT
Tl T LT ey

;%_ P 1.7
8] Lim

Jn.lz:g"n ot
L5 T L I
Em‘llf

T T
1AIEII7, 198

7519 ]
I - 7 M5 EL170.248
! A, o 3,543,555,183)| ki X T] 14,361,834,179),
- - 1,969, 798,181
RIN-EiF Ik ST AL
JAEIT RN | — S
LHTA S T AT
12,001,163,013 | —— 5
. Bra,008 TR AT T T R T T YT YOy
N - B - LI £22 ZAZ] 48,216 |
-3 1e1008 ) — " - PRLEN V7] T e e AMTA] 1208 | - SRSRSTI, 140
[ ax TAAF AN, = - p— — 2 | I
.30 L iy A - — e e RISTATIEA |
0 dna i1 st - 318,81 04 2,301,197 384
15,240 POATZ S5 41 z $5908, 340305 43,383,054 730 |
25 102,702 190,028,457, 133
[ ) 25 - - -
Wod s T Tummml
ire - 3 18513 850
L] ] [T V)
"y [ 7] - 1234818 -
Wi 53 - 11,0717
oy — e 0d ] . |- A1, 4054
s ind P Wiy F 12118
s bt ire Py wed T A .
[Phariw o Pova? e 50 1A - .
S [Tennge Ganernn R M £ L] - -
[Tapad wird — W 31 3 I T .
W Fiyerach iim Bawwed Fowar [ rstind ] 58 . LY. - . 1 .
“ bt L] 50 8,84, - - -
e wind - aed L) ..} N = = R [ N
s o = 100 k! < - z .
R [arreie boier Pord. dniar 169 33,500 510 = P ) - -
L3 ] 13,410,200 - - - -
forwst ey . o w1 vaeama| . ~ - —_ FR S L .= ~ -
] = A [ __w_ - - .
h A Ser [ Somr 12 . Iaess] = = = nn -
* [k wina - e W | I7 AT - . .- v - 3 . -
- [ gt vira o 30 T4 S5 Y A - - -
] [7) 1 — 0 - S . . ._.=» ~
) rar e _ _ ® 11,000,047 . _— B .. ]
Y 1) . ] 0 L - - P - -
3 ncan deRA A e ) i B4 - .- N S - )
P T e ) Wea L) 10,588, 183 < - - -
LTy _ _ e, ) [ - ) - y n n -
u BERYE W R NN S N 1EJ67, 968 - A, - .. .t
(] Fymrvpmin Wird oo 8 Lk Wnd 5 13,524,704 - e AN . - T
" L.} i - Yad EC N e B2 000 e — T - - UM I D . =
~ C R et i) Linied Vet ] 16303 510 M '*"' . - - - " -

H L Ll T T W, L) () 167HI . - —~ 0 N < - — = -
. Lt | T ) IETIEM - . - - Y f - - = ]
£ Jin Wi gy Lot Wed = T " - = - - - - .

» foraioe Lowd wind 54 u [YF- % ] - - - . 3 E PN
) [Coerrty Wt Porrse L wore o) [T - T v - - -
u iy . - Wk %] i) I 0 - . — - 3 R S N
] =] Wind ) AT - . - . o K
) [aion momy Limim ke ) _ e [ - ~ - N - H
q Vet P P wed T = k! - -~ 1 . P ~ N -
. ivem Sreogy Linmed o - - Wi ] = I, A i I -
T W Pt Lt Vnd E] T, - - “‘*"f" -
- Methwe Puwiuriimied R = __ 1. 'L . . - e e .- L Ll
[ [arnnn Snemgy Lomied S 50, ATEIM - - ] - -
o Erargy Lmn tor L) 2,877,700 - - 1 = -
T T 434, 158 543 s - y m r -
G-Totah: TR AN 9T TR, L - " 102,37, 594,208 [T 1Y ET1) TORMT SHI
Fava
1
k



hife

P e

T

}
_, L«U 0
% Hirswol TonowrEa} s i el ot
v LYy i nul g B
‘* siely [ s i
ALPIETEICTL RYESEROCTL Y TSrACEL Twodl % By
STPFTTYIT N ILSETLON WL vl 4
RIS 1~ L Tl oo wane
UL et TorRiTIio Ll i ki ]
e
B0 GHFIELTT =
68 VR
) ATy [T oot} T %ﬂ ST AT FLrE ESNIEY FYLEL
CHURSTRLT _ I TITAIS oL - PR EOT St § - WAECYRSTY AT | T
. . : - - - - - - - [ ...:r-hﬂ-m mnri . [

- T = = - - - - - U B R [y e [ %
TR T v AT = 1 < - o T A S 1 YT .
tEiarstect 0 [H5 17 T R S e - DRV |1 T I 5T - N R IR )
BT VLT RL'L «.Hnm.&mmwh: . Es R (e h ) LTt LPDIETER GIIMHI BE/CATT 1
| csealiniecei B LT Y I T T e - teEicw T [Gsreyel IR 1T e} | LI L] TP . *
WEAEC ] - [AevEsrwe T [T - W SR . esvil) RELDUR LT | EsRemreey L% | eReai T T T 4
| alzeite 0L [T R nsitetrl T T | oWBRO D _ImeowtayT T T (BiedmIVE FEy — C_f_
PR UYL N Ty g T T TueFERRER . T [im¥iciteyel  [owseerwm | e’ | freiwceeter —  _(covmwanr | .
(43 i ey o T Twsee T T TOTR I N 7 =T T - [T e S - L

W ung |
_“ﬂ H
o flgug - W . -
L RUA fiaL s 4k 8 o g P - B el - wan kg =FE
i
$30T AN 10 UE ] 0y

{1Huo]siaBle} Lodiy Joaibainos:d 8
¥dadi ATNI DY BMEYRINNS WENMCY TR MDD



Annex-l|

Generation Source GWh % Mlns. Rs. | Rs./kWh
Hydel 5,410 | 39.36% - -
Coal - Local 1,510 | 10.99% 17,384 | 11.5121
Coal - Imported 1,397 | 10.16% 21,175 | 15.1600
HSD - 0.00% - -
RFO 151 1.10% 4364 | 28.8873
Gas 968 7.04% 11,992 | 12.3883
RLNG 2,216 1 16.12% 48,461 | 21.8716
Nuclear 1,383 | 10.06% 3,386 2.4488
Import Iran 47 0.34% 1,058 | 22,5155
Mixed - 0.00% - -
Wind 522 3.80% - -
Baggasse 35 0.25% 345 9.8651
Solar 106 | 0.77% - -
Energy Generated 13,744 100%| 108,166 7.8698
Previous Adjustment -0.19% (4,832)| (0.3516)
Sale to IPPs (26)| 0.00% (1,113)| 42.7910
Transmission Losses (409)| -2.97% - 0.2287
Net Delivered to DISCOs 13,310 | 96.84%| 102,220 7.6800




LR

Additional Note of Member (Technical)

Persistent governance failures in the power sector have led to prolonged outages, delayed
project execution, and inadequate transmission planning—all of which are directly contributing
to rising generation costs and higher monthiy Fuel Cost Adjustments (FCA).

The examples include the continued forced outage of Guddu Unit-16 and the prolonged non-
operation of the Neelum-Jhelum project. The 747 MW Guddu unit alone resulted in an
additional cost of Rs. 827 million in June 2025, with cumulative losses reaching Rs. 116.827
billion since July 2022. Meanwhile, Neelum-Jhelum remains offline despite Rs. 75.5 billion
already recovered from consumers through the dedicated surcharge—further burdening the

system.

Delays in critical infrastructure projects such as the Lahore North Grid Station and SCADA-
111 reflect deep-rooted inefficiencies. Transmission bottlenecks—including the underutilization
of the HVDC line {(operating at just 43%) and persistent South-North corridor constraints—led
to Rs. 201 million in avoidable losses in June alone, with total losses for FY 2024-25
amounting to Rs. 14.061 billion. These issues are forther compounded by the siuggish progress
on key NGC initiatives.

The Part Load Adjustment Charges (PLAC) reached Rs. 4.1 billion in June and Rs. 41.2 billion
for the fiscal year, underscoring the urgent need for better demand planning and improved
system reliability.

Collectively, these compounding governance lapses are inflating power costs, driving up
consumer tariffs, and jeopardizing the financial sustainability of the sector. Immediate and
coordinated reforms are needed to address operational inefficiencies, stabilize the FCA, and

restore sectoral efficiency.

Though these issues may appeat repetitive, their recurrence reflects a persistent pattern of
governance breakdowns—not isolated incidents, but a continuation of systemic failures. This
repetition is symptomatic of chronic mismanagement. In my view, accountability is the critical
missing link. Without real accountability, reforms alone will not be sufficient to achieve lasting
improvements. Sustainable progress requires that institutions and individuals be held
responsible for inefficiencies, delays, and poor decision-making. Only then can reforms be
effective, efficiency be restored, and the power sector be put back on a stable and sustainable

path. ‘
\

iy



To Be Published in
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-IL

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

]

Myl g WIS

NOTIFICATION

Islamabad, the 07% day of August, 2025

S.R.0./ ({'5‘? ()/2025: — Pursuant to amendment in Regulation of Generation, Transmission and
Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (NEPRA Act) through Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Eleciric Power (Amendment) Act 2011 (Act No. XVIII of
2011), amended subsequently through Act No. XIV of 2021, the National Electric Power
Regulatory Authority has been mandated to make the adjustments in the approved tariff on
account of any variation in the fuel charges and notify the same in the official Gazette.

2. In exercise of power conferred by fourth proviso of sub-section 7 of Section 31 of NEPRA
Act, the Authority has made the following adjustment on account of variation in fuel charges for
the month of Jume 2025 in the approved tariff of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies

(XWDISCOs):

Actual National Avg. Uniform FCC for June 2025 Rs.7.5569/kWh
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.8.3341/kWh
National Avg. Uniform FCA for June 2025 - Decrease (Rs.0.7772/kWh)

3. The Authority has decided that adjustment of (Rs.0.7772/kWh) as referred in the preceding
paragraph;

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers, protected
consumers, Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) and Pre-paid electricity
consumers of all categories who opted for pre-paid tariff.

b. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of June 2025 in the
billing month of August 2025.

¢. Shall be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis of units billed to the
consumers in the month of June 2025. In case any bills of August 2025 are issued before
the notification of this decision, the same may be applied in subsequent month.

d. While effecting the Fuel Charges Adjustment, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.

WOMAW quwow

{(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)

QQW‘ Registrar



